

No. 20-55522

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANET GARCIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,
v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:19-cv-06182-DSF-PLA
Hon. Dale S. Fischer

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney (SBN 111529)
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY, Chief Assistant City Attorney (SBN 212289)
SCOTT MARCUS, Chief, Civil Litigation Branch (SBN 184980)
BLITHE S. BOCK, Assistant City Attorney (SBN 163567)
JONATHAN H. EISENMAN, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 279291)
200 North Main Street, CHE 7th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 978-2212 | Jonathan.Eisenman@lacity.org

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	9
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
A. As the accumulation of personal property overwhelms its public areas, the City of Los Angeles’s Municipal Code Section 56.11 limits the amount and type of personal property that can be stored in those areas.....	14
B. Several unhoused Angelenos, an organization that advocates on behalf of the homeless, and a group of disgruntled taxpayers sue the City for damages and to enjoin its enforcement of various parts of Section 56.11.....	18
C. Plaintiffs move to enjoin the City from enforcing Section 56.11(3)(i), which directs that the City “may remove” and “may discard” Bulky Items stored in public places.....	21
D. Despite the City’s repeated contention that Section 56.11(3)(i)’s “may remove” language should be analyzed separately from its “may discard” language, the district court analyzes them together and enjoins the City from enforcing Section 56.11(3)(i) in its entirety.....	24
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30

ARGUMENT	32
I. Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on a facial Fourth Amendment challenge to the City’s ability to remove Bulky Items from public areas.	32
A. The Fourth Amendment doesn’t require officials to get warrants before performing the community caretaking function of removing private property from public places where it isn’t supposed to be.....	32
B. Section 56.11(3)(i), to the extent it allows City officials to remove large items stored in public areas, does not violate the Fourth Amendment on its face.....	36
II. Plaintiffs are unlikely prevail on a facial Fourteenth Amendment due process challenge to the City’s ability to remove Bulky Items from public areas.....	43
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause generally doesn’t require notice before performing community caretaking functions.....	43
B. The removal of Bulky Items under Section 56.11(3)(i) does not, on its face, violate the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause.....	47
III. A presumption in favor of severability meant that the district court should have considered the portion of Section 56.11(3)(i) that allows the City <i>to remove</i> Bulky Items separately from that which allows the City <i>to discard</i> those items.....	54
IV. Plaintiffs did not satisfy the first prerequisite for getting the injunction that they got. The district court abused its discretion in entering it.	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
ADDENDUM (L.A. Municipal Code Sections)	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2000).....	55
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	32
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 953 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Carter v. Kirk</i> , 422 F. App'x 752 (10th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003).....	45
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	39
<i>City of W. Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999).....	50
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	45, 48
<i>Draper v. Coombs</i> , 792 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1986).....	46

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 46

Garcia v. Google, Inc.,
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)..... *passim*

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997)..... 51

Illinois v. McArthur,
531 U.S. 326 (2001)..... 32, 33, 38

Jessop v. City of Fresno,
936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 42

Lavan v. City of L.A.,
693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 37, 46

Lawton v. Steele,
152 U.S. 133 (1894)..... 45

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 47

Lone Star Sec. & Video v. City of L.A.,
584 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 49, 50, 51

Mastro v. Rigby,
764 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 29

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 44, 47, 48

Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz,
496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... 33, 38

Miranda v. City of Cornelius,
429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 34, 46

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 44

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 44

Recchia v. City of L.A. Dep’t of Animal Servs.,
889 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 33

Rodriguez v. City of San Jose,
930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 34

Sackman v. City of L.A.,
677 F. App’x 365 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 49

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) 54, 55, 56, 57

Sandoval v. Cnty. of Sonoma,
912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 32, 33, 42

Schneider v. Cnty. of San Diego,
28 F.3d 89 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 47

Schneider v. State,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 37

Scofield v. City of Hillsborough,
862 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 45, 51

Soffer v. City of Costa Mesa,
798 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 45

South Dakota v. Opperman,
428 U.S. 364 (1976)..... *passim*

St. Louis v. Western Union Tel. Co.,
148 U.S. 92 (1893)..... 37

Stypmann v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 44

Sutton v. City of Milwaukee,
672 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 45, 46, 51

Thompson v. Whitman,
85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 457 (1873)..... 41

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) 29

United States v. Locke,
471 U.S. 84 (1985)..... 49

United States v. Miller,
589 F.2d 1117 (1st Cir. 1978) 35

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 48, 52

Vargas v. City of Philadelphia,
783 F.3d 962 (3d Cir. 2015) 34

Vivid Entm’t, LLC v. Fielding,
774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 55, 58

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 23, 29, 59

Zinerman v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 46

Statutes, Ordinances and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292 13

28 U.S.C. § 1343 13

28 U.S.C. § 1367 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983 13

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 13

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.08(a) 37

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(1) 14

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(2)(c) 16, 48, 36, 51

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(2)(k)..... 36

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(2)(o) 36

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(a) 15

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(b) 15

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(d)..... 15

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(e) 15, 53

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(i)..... *passim*

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(5) 15

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(10) 18

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(11) 17

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(12) 18, 55, 57

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 66.48(A)..... 17

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 80.77(a) 36

Pasadena Municipal Code § 10.40.250 38

Portland City Code § 16.20.170 38

Portland City Code § 16.30.210(A)(11) 38

San Francisco Transportation Code § 8.1(a)(11) 35

Seattle Municipal Code § 11.14.268..... 38

Seattle Municipal Code § 11.30.040(A)(8) 38

Seattle Municipal Code § 16.36.010(E)..... 35
